Decision No. "SRR

BEFORE THE PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA

In the Matter of tae Application
of ARROWHEAD MANOR WATER COMPANY,
a Califorria corporation, for Application No. 498SS

autiorization to increase its (Filed Deceuber 18, 1967)
rates for water sexvice. )

Actour D, Guy, Jr., for applicant.

Je J. Levander and Raymond Z. Heytens,
%or the Commission stars.

OPINION ON FURTHER HEARING

By Decision No. 74838 dated October 2%, 1968 the Commission
granted Arrowhead Manor Water Company authority to imcrease its
rates for water service. By Decision io. 75233 dated January
21, 1969 the Commission denied rehearing of Decision No. 74888
petitioned for by applicant and reopened the proceedingé for toe

limited purpose of determining wuether newly acquired utility plant

should be included in applicant's rate base and whether applicant is

thus entitled to an increase in its rates.
Further hearing for this limited purpose was held before
2xawiter Main in Los Augeles on Marca 25, 1969. Late filed exhibits

wexe received as of April 14, 1963, and tais further matter is now

ready for decision.




A=49695 - Li/ds *

Utility Plant Bettefment

In' the fall of 1962 aprlicant replaced water limes serving
the sparsely developed Little Bear Creck Arsa which has about 23
customers at present. This installation of new mains and related
items, which will provide year-round service to that area, was not

reflected in applicant's rate dase as determined iz Decision No. 74838.

Its total cost is stated to be as follows:

Material - Supplier: Waterco Supply

65007 - 4=1/2"CD 10 ga DD&W Steel Pipe $6,408.68
5 = 4=1/4" V 0. A24010 hydrants , . 884.71
6 -~ 4" £1, A2330-6 gate valves . . . 366.90
6 =~ 5/8 x 3/4 YHAF SCF Hexrsey meters 234.80
Fittings and Miscellanecus . . . . . 419.56

Subtotal : $ 8,315.65

Treanching 3,096.00

Welding . 5,500.00
Coutracted Labor 270.00

Company Labor . 1,075.50
Miscellaneogs - 40 .00

~ Total | $18,296.15

The following short term borrowings, which total $17,500,

provided the principal souxce of funds for the utility plant
betterment.

Demand note in the amount of $9,500 with interest at
the rate of 7 percent per annum ~ Lender:

E: A. Schoettmer, who borrowed $5,500 of these funds
from three water customers in Little Be2r Creek Area
and the balance, or $4,000, from Lewis E. Bartleson.

Demand note in the amount of $5,000 with interest at the
rate of 9 pexcent per anmum ~ Lender: Bank of America.

A §$3,000 loan, which corresponds in amownt to the
uopaid portion of materials bill, due In 120 days
with interest at the rate of 8 percent per annum.
Lender: Watexco Supply.




A=49895 - LR

In Decision No. 74838 we expressed concexn over the lack of

data to establish the yield of applicant's water sources in dry years

and over applicant's ability to obtain reasonable fImancing of pro-

posed Phase 1 system improvewents. Alcthough applicaat thus far has
not allayed this concern, we are persuaded that in the circumstances
applicant 1s entitled to some rate relief for tne Little Bear Creek

Area main replacement, a Phase I system improvement.
Its Rate Zffect

Summarized below are the estimated results of operation for
test year 1968 under the rates authorized in Decision No. 74888 and

tnose authorized herein.

At Rates Authorized At 3acgs ?
Iren in Deeision No. 74888 Authorized Herein

Operating Kevenues $ 25,150 $ 26,830

Deductions

cxcluding Income Taxes 20,650 21,270
Income Taxes 1,130 90Q%%*

Total 71,756

Net Revenue 3,370 4,560

>

Rate Base $ 48,150 $ 66,260
Rate of Return 7.0% 7 .0%

* The Little Bear Cregk Area main
replacenment has been rolled-back
to January 1, 1963.

** Jeflects investment taxk credit for
said main replacement which for this
purpose has veen spread over 3 years,
i.e. the 5 percent credit is appl;cd
to ome third of its cost.




* ’ .

A=-49895 - LR /ds *

We are mot persuaded taat a rate of return nuigher than
7 pexcent on the rate base increment corresponding to the Liﬁtle Bear
Creek Area main‘replacement is justified despite the prevailing level
of interest rates. Applicant, as a small water utility not without
problems of borderline economic feasibility and not without pressures
from the Little Bear Creck Area residemts, nas carried out precisely
the portion of Phase I improvements which does not bemefit the bulk
of its customers. A more suitable approach to financing this low
customer density main replaceument would have been to seek authority to
use Main Extension Rule-type financing, the primciple of which is mot
to burden the utility and its customers with extensions of questiondble
economic feasibility. In addition, the failure thus far to show
applicant’'s sources of water supply to be acdequate contiaues to be of
concern and casts doubt on the ultimate effectiveness of this mew
construction. |

On balance, however, rate relief at 7 percent rate of
return is not unreasonable because year-round service has been made
available to Little Bear Creek Axea -- the only portion of active
sexrvice area heretofore without year-round sexvice. Also, scasomal

rates, waich do not tend to recoup a sufficient share of system

fixed costs, may mnow be eliminated.




A~49895 - Lk /ds *

Applicaut's present rates and those to be autnorized by the

order nerxein are summarized as follows:

Annual Metered Service

Per Metexr Per Year
Present Rates Authorized Kates

Amnual Quantity Rates:
First 4,500 cu.fr., or less . . $45.00 $47.00

Next 1,500 cu.ft., per I00 cu.ft. .52 .52
dver 6,000 cu.ft., per 100 cu ft. .35 .35

Amnual Residential Flat Date Service

Per Service Connection Per Year

Present Rates - Authorized Rates

For a single Zamily residence |
or residenticl unit,
including premises . . . . . £45.30 $47.00

Foxr each additional single

family residence oo the same

premises anc sexved from the

same sexrvice conmnection. . - 25,00 32.00

Rates for seasumal service for the period May 1 through
October 31, are to be diecontimcd.
Findings

The Commission finds that:

L. In the fall of 1968 applicant replaced mains and installed
other utility plant in and to the Litile Bear Crcek Arxea at & cost of
$18,296.15.

2. Applicant is in meed of additional revenues as a result
of Finding No. 1 above; the operational results including the Little
Bear Creek Axea utility plant construction set forth hereinabove are
reasonable; a rate of return of 7.0 pexcent om applicant's increased

rate base is reasomable.




A=49835 - Li/ds *

3. Year-round water service is now available to all of
applicant’s customers; rates designed for sexrvice other thas in
winter months are therefore no longer warranted.
4. The increases in rates and charges authorized herein are
justifled; the rates and charges autbhoxized herein are reasénablé;
and the present rates and charges, imsofar as they differ from these

prescribed herein, are for the future unjust and unreascnable.

Conclusion

The Commission comcludes that applicant is entitled to
additional rate relief as set forth in the ensuing order but that in

all other respects the order im Decision No. 74888 remains in full
force and effect.

IT IS ORDERED that after the effective date of tiis ordez,

applicant, Arrxowhead Manoxr Water Company, is authorized to file the

revised rate schedules attached to this oxder as Appendix A. Such

filing shall comply with General Order No. 96-A. The effective

date of the revised schedules shall be August 1, 1969, or four days v




A-49895 - Ly/de *

after the date of filing, whichever is later. The revised schedules

shall apply only to sexvice remdered on and after the effective date

thereof. Concurrently, spplicant shall cancel its presently effective

tariff sheets Nos. 105-W through 108-W. )
The effective date of this order shall be £ifteen days after / o

the date hereof.

Dated at __San Francixo , Califormia, this 2 fh day of
bJULY | 1969. |




A. 19895

APPENDIV. A
Page L of L

Schedule No. 1A
ANTAL VETERED SERVICE

APPLICABILITY

Applicable to all metered watei' service furnished on an annual
basis.

TERRITORY

The unincorporated community of Cedax Glen and vicinity, located
approvimately one mile sowthcast of Lake Arrowhead, San Dernardine
County.

5‘.“.@5_ Per Metexr

Por Yeoar
Annual Quantity Rates:

mst ).'.,500 Cu.f't-. or 1055 FYY PRI YRR L AR NN R s u?-oo (I)
I:cm 1'500 w.ft., pcr 100 cu-ft. XX RN N LN LN .52 )
Wcr 6’0& w.ﬁ', por lw 'cu.ﬁ‘ TR N RN R LN NN RN .35

Per Meter
Sonual Minimem Charge: Por Year

FO:' 5/8 ~ B/E-inch mctcr sevssrssvsnsarorrsnses $ ZL'I'-OO
FOI“ 3/1&-5.!16}2 mc"GOI‘ ssssesvsssviobacssasee 60-00
FOI‘ 1-@& metcr FYFYE RN SN YL LR RN L I 75000
FW 1é~mch mcwr FYEXEXEER RN NS N XENZ &N lzo.w
For 2-1:1& mcmr 'YX XXX NN R Y LR Y ] 180-00

Tae Arzmal Mindmum Charge will catitle the
custamer 4o the quantity of wator cack
quarter which ome quarter of the annual
minimun charge will purchase at the
prorated quarterly Quantity Rates.

(Contizmed)




A. 19895 ds

APPNDIX A
Page 2 of L

Schedule No. 1A

ANNUAL METERED SERVICE
(Contamued,)

SPECIAL CCUDITICNS

1. The anmual mindomm chargo applics to service during the 1l2-nmomth
poriod commencing May 1 and is due in advance. If a permanent rosident
of the arca has been a customer o £ the utildity for at least 12 months, he
may elect, at the beginning of the billing year, to pay prorated minimm
charges in advance at dntervals of less than one year, quarterly, in
accordance with the wtility!s cctablished billing periods for water used

in excess of the prorated quarterly allowance wader the armmal mindmun
charge.

2. The opening bill for metered service, excopt upon conversion Loom
+ rate service, shall bo the established anrwal minimum charge for the
servico. Vhere initial sorvice is cotoblished after the fixst day of axy

billing yeaxr, the portion of such ammual charge applicable 4o the current
vear shall be determincd by multislying the anmual charge by one three-
hundred- sixty=£ifth (1/365) of “he number of days remaining in the billing
vear. The balance of the payment of the initial ammual chargo shall bo
credited against tho charges for the succcoding ammmal perded. IL gervice
is not contimued for at least one year after the date of initial servico,
ro refund of tho inftial anmmval charges shall de due the custemer..




. ,
Ao L9895 ds s

APPENDIX 4.
Page 3 of L

Schedule No. 2RA
ANNUAL RIUSIDEUTIAL FLAT RATE SERVICE

APPLICA3ILITY

Applicable to all flat »ato residential water service Surpishod 2n
zn annual basis.

TERRITORY

The waincerporated community of Cedar Glen and vieinity, located
approximately one mile southoast of Lake Arrowhead, San Bermardine
County. _ '

RATES
Per Service Conmecetion
Per Year

For a single-family resideatial uwnit,
including PrOMAISCS secescovecarosrracscosns $u7.00

For cach additional single~family
residential undit on the same premises
ard served from the same service
comcctim LR N AN R N NN NN R BN EENENEY NN

SPECIAL CONDITIONS

1. The above flab rates apply to a sorvice commoction not larger
than one inch in diameter.

- 2. Tor scrvice covercd by the above elassification, 4if the wtility
30 ¢lects, a meter shall be installed and sorvico provided under Schedule
v0. A, Anrual Yetered Sexvice, effcctive as of the Lirst doy of the
following calendar month. There the flat rate charge for a perdiod has
beon paid in advance, refund of the prorated difference between such
£lat rate paymont and tho minimum meter charge for the same period shall
be made on or beforo that day.

(Contimued)




A. L9698 ds
APTEITDIX A
\ Page L of L

Schedule No. 2RA

ANNUAL RESIDINTIAL FLAT RATE SERVICE
(Continued)

SPICIAL CCXDITIONS (Contd.)

3. The anmual £lat rate charge applics ¢o sorvice during the 12-momtlh
poriod camencing My 1 and is due in advanee. If o permancnt resident
of the area has bdeen a customer of the uwtility for at least 12 months,
he may elect, at the begimning of the dilling year, to pay prorated flat
rate charges in advance at intervals of less than one year quarterly in
accordance with the uttldtyts established villing periods.

L. The opening bAll for £lat rate serviee shall be the established
anmial Lot rate charge for tie servico. There indtial servico is
establishod after the first day of any billing year, the portion of such .
ammual charge applicable to the current year shall be determined b

maltiplying che anmusl charge by one threc-hundrod-sisty-£ifth (1/365)

of the mmber of days remaining in the villing year. Tho balance of the
payment of the indtial anmwal charge chall be credited against the charges
for the sueceoding anmmal, period. If service is not continued for ab
least one year after the date of indtdial service, no refund of the indtial
annual, charges shall de due tho customer.




